

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
Sessions Case No.108/2021 (Computer Registration No.111/2021)  
CNR No.WBDD01-001038-2021.  
Present :- Shri Anil Kumar Kushwaha (J.O Code-WB00945).**

**Order No.15**  
**06.06.2025**

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of the accused Bijali Debnath and Aroti Debnath. They also filed their vokatnama.

The accused persons surrendered before this Court and they are taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

**Recall W/A on behalf of the accused persons namely Bijali Debnath and Aroti Debnath.**

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Heard learned advocate for the accused persons and learned P.P.-in-charge.

Learned advocate for the accused persons submitted that the accused persons will regularly attend the Court and prayed for bail.

Learned P.P-in-charge raised formal objection.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused persons and also both the accused persons are female, I think that it would not be proper to detain the accused persons in custody. Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused persons are allowed.

The accused persons namely Bijali Debnath and Aroti Debnath may find A.I. bail of Rs.2,000/- each with one surety of like amount each i.d to J.C till 15.07.2025.

If on bail to date i.e. on 15.07.2025.

Dictated and corrected by me

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, In-charge  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00945**

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, In-charge  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00945**

**Later (in continuation of Order No. 15)**  
**06.06.2025**

In compliance of the order dated 06.06.2025 passed by this Court, one **Niranajan Shil** stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused persons namely **Bijali Debnath and Arati Debnath** and submitted bond of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees two thousand only) each.

The bonds furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly accepted.

Dictated and corrected by me

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, In-charge  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00945**

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, In-charge  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00945**